Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013

(All amounts are in MKD thousand unless otherwise stated)

45

5. Risk management (continued)

5.3 Financial risk and sensitivity analysis (continued)

5.3.3 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk management (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

31 December
2013

31 December
2012

 15% increase in deposit interest rates 1,192 2,376

15% decrease in deposit interest rates   (1,192)   (2,376)

5.3.4 Equity risk

Equity risk is the risk of fluctuation in share prices, which affects the carrying value of securities

within the Company’s portfolio that are sensitive to such fluctuations. These risks are managed

through investment limits as well as through sectorial diversification. To a large extent, the

portfolio consists of debt securities and therefore this diversification causes lower exposure to

equity risk.

The overall equity portfolio is concentrated in Republic of Macedonia.

The equity portfolio’s sensitivity to equity price fluctuations and their impact on the Other

Comprehensive Income of the Company is shown in the table below.

31 December 2013 31 December 2012

+ 10%  - 10%  + 10%  -10%

Equity investments in R.
Macedonia 2,074 (2,074) 2, 624 (2, 624)

Total effect 2,074 (2,074) 2, 624 (2, 624)

The above analysis demonstrates the sensitivity of the equity portfolio to equity price

fluctuations. If the prices of the equities in the portfolio as at 31 December 2013 and 31

December 2012 were 10% above their disclosed values, the comprehensive income of the

Company would be 2,074 MKD thousand and 2,624 MKD thousand higher. In contrast, if the

prices of the equities in the portfolio as at 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2012 were

10% lower, the comprehensive income and profit of the Company would be 2,074 MKD

thousand and 2,624 MKD thousand lower.

Due to the established long-term decrease in the fair value of equity securities, the Company,